

No. 24-20485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON; HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CORPORATION; ROBERT DOUGLAS;
VERN WHITWORTH; DISCOVERY GREEN CONSERVANCY, FORMERLY KNOWN AS
HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CONSERVANCY; MARRY MANDEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas 4:23-cv-03556 (Hanan, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN HINDU COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nicholas Reaves

Counsel of Record

YALE LAW SCHOOL

FREE EXERCISE CLINIC

1919 Penn. Ave. N.W., Ste. 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel. (202) 955-0095

nicholas.reaves@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. America’s Public Parks and Streets Play a Critical Role in Its Historical Tradition of Free Discourse, Especially for Religious Minorities3

 A. Public Parks and Streets Have Long Served as Centers of Speech and Religious Activity in the United States4

 B. Minority Religions Rely on Public Parks and Streets to Exercise Their Faith8

II. Many Faith Traditions—including Hinduism—Teach and Practice Nonviolence11

 A. Beliefs About Nonviolence Are Important to Many Faith Traditions.....11

 B. Practicing and Advocating for Nonviolence Is Central to the Hindu Belief of *Ahimsa*..... 14

III. Appellees’ Discretionary Decision to Remove Mr. Dubash Fails First Amendment Scrutiny17

 A. Appellees’ Ban Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny17

 1. Appellees’ Ban Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under TRFRA Because It Substantially Burdens Mr. Dubash’s Religious Conduct17

 2. Appellees’ Ban Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Free Exercise Clause Because It Is Not Neutral and Generally Applicable18

B.	Appellees’ Removal of Dr. Harsini Does Not Help Them Avoid Strict Scrutiny.....	20
C.	Appellees’ Exclusion of Mr. Dubash Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Wellington</i> , 19 P. 719 (Kan. 1888).....	6
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	21
<i>State ex rel. Bigelow v. Spiegel</i> , 43 Ohio C.C. 595 (Ohio Ct. App. 1915).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 20, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Trotter</i> , 26 N.E. 359 (Ill. 1891).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7
<i>In re Frazee</i> , 30 N.W. 72 (Mich. 1886).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	19, 21
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	3, 7
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	10
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lang</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977).....	11

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022).....3, 19

Kunz v. New York,
340 U.S. 290 (1951).....10

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....3

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)17

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)17, 18

Rich v. City of Naperville,
42 Ill. App. 222 (1891)6

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020).....19, 21, 22, 23

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021).....19, 21, 23

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....13, 14

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965).....14

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001(a)(1).....20

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.00317

Va. Code of 1833, § 318

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction*
(1998).....8

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Words that Made Us: America’s Constitutional Conversation, 1760–1840* (2021)4

Matthew Berkowitz, *Greetings of Peace*, Jewish Theological Seminary (Dec. 16, 2006), <https://perma.cc/U5QV-W442>13

R. B. Bernstein, *Rediscovering Thomas Paine*, 39 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 873 (1994).....4

Bhagavad Gita 16.1–3, <https://perma.cc/5JV9-VY54> (last visited Feb. 27, 2025)15

Bhuvan Chandel, *Gandhi on Non-Violence (Ahimsa)*, 6 Diogenes 135 (2017).....16

Sonia Chaudhary, *Gandhi’s Concept of Non-Violence*, Nat’l J. Com. & Mgmt. 37 (2022).....16

Hope K. Fitz, *Ahimsa: A Way of Life; A Path to Peace*, Univ. of Mass., Dartmouth Center for Indic Stud. 1 (2007).....14

Benjamin Franklin, *The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin* (Houghton, Mifflin & Co. 1888)5, 8

Hebrews 12:14 (English Standard Version)12

Jehovah’s Witnesses, *Preaching Publicly and from House to House*, <https://perma.cc/FH8G-P5EL> (last visited Feb. 27, 2025)10

Thomas S. Kidd, *George Whitefield: America’s Spiritual Founding Father* (2014).....5, 8

Jeffrey D. Long & Michael G. Long, *Nonviolence in the World’s Religions: A Concise Introduction* (1st ed. 2021)12, 13, 15, 16

Mahabharata 18:116.37–1415

Matthew 5:38–39 (English Standard Version).....12

Stephen Mansfield, *Forgotten Founding Father: The Heroic Legacy of George Whitefield* (2001)5

Kerry O’Halloran, *Conscientious Objection: Dissent and Democracy in a Common Law Context* (2022).....14

Pope Francis, <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> , The Holy See (Oct. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/3Qy5EsM	12
Acharya Prashant, <i>Is It Possible to Be Spiritual and Eat Animals?</i> , AP Articles (2017), https://perma.cc/WT28-U2GY	16
<i>Qur'an</i> 5:32 (M. A. S. Abdel Haleem trans. 2004)	13
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Fora Americana: Speech in Public Places</i> , 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 233 (1974)	7
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1951).....	9
